
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/4944  
 
4 April 2024 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 April 2024 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

3.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interests 

they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

5.   Peak District Nature Recovery Plan  (Pages 5 - 8)  20 mins 
  

 
 

6.   Capital Strategy 2024/25 - 2027/28  (Pages 9 - 26)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

7.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda item 13 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 
(A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

 

8.   Proposed Property Purchase - ITEM WITHDRAWN  (Pages 27 - 50)  20 mins 
 Appendix 1A 

 
Appendix 1B (i) 
 
Appendix 1B (ii) 
 
Appendix 1B (iii) 
 
Appendix 2A 
 
Appendix 2B 
 
Appendix 2C 
 

 

 
 
 



 

Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.  

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Please note that meetings of the Authority and its Committees may take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary. Public participation is still available and anyone 
wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is required to 
give notice to the Customer and Democratic Support Team to be received not later than 12.00 noon 
on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting.  The Scheme is available on the website 
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say or on request from the Customer 
and Democratic Support Team 01629 816362, email address: 
democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk.  
 

Written Representations 

Other written representations on items on the agenda, except those from formal consultees, will not 
be reported to the meeting if received after 12noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting. 

Recording of Meetings 

In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and 
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Customer and Democratic 
Support Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is 
carried out in accordance with any published protocols and guidance. 

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and makes an audio visual broadcast and recording available after the meeting. 
From 3 February 2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.   

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings 

Please note meetings of the Authority and its Committees may take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda. There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be visually broadcast 
via YouTube and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Mr K Smith  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Ms R Bennett Cllr M Beer 
Cllr P Brady Cllr M Buckler 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr C Farrell 
Cllr P G Fryer Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr C Greaves Cllr A Gregory 
Prof J Dugdale Cllr B Hanley 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr L Hartshorne Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Cllr I  Huddlestone Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr A Nash Cllr C O'Leary 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Dr R Swetnam 
Mr S Thompson Cllr J Wharmby 
Ms Y Witter Cllr B Woods 
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
12 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 

5. PEAK DISTRICT NATURE RECOVERY PLAN 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To seek approval for the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan 2024. This document sets 
out the nature recovery aims for the place.  

 Key Issues 

  Fulfilling the target under Objective 4 of the National Park Management Plan. 

 Inform and influence the six county Local Nature Recovery Strategies delivered by 
Responsible Authorities. 

2. Recommendations  

 1. To adopt the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan. 
2. Approval for any material updates or changes delegated to the Head of 

Landscape & Engagement, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of 
the Authority. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. National Park Management Plan Aim two: La
[...]
National Character Area approach, supported by some initial trial 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.����

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/naturerecovery/


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
12 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

opportunity mapping.  

9. Following a series of farmer workshops, and taking learnings from the Peak District 
Environmental Land Management Test 2019-2021, the decision was taken by the 
Steering Group to support a themed approach based on the challenges and barriers to 
delivering nature recovery. The aims and content were then written with input from 
internal colleagues and external partners and experts.  

10. The structure of the Plan is as follows: 

 Theme 
 Aims 
 Peak district context 
 For nature 
 Other benefits/ ecosystem services 
 In practice 
 Case studies 

11. Following consultation with wider stakeholders in June/ July 2023, a final draft of the 
Nature Recovery Plan was produced and sent to the Steering Group for final comment 
in January 2024. 

12. The final draft Nature Recovery Plan was presented to the Members Forum on 15 
March 2024.  

13. Whilst the plan doesn’t currently include a mapping element, there is the intention to 
produce ‘guidance maps’ for each Landscape Character Type, incorporating the 
Landscape Strategy (and Wooded Landscapes Plan), National Park Management Plan, 
Nature Recovery Plan and Local Plan. The Plan will also include interactive maps that 
will show progress against some of the aims, for example new woodland creation.  

14. The plan will also be supported by a SMART objective delivery plan, that will outline the 
action needed to overcome some of the identified challenges and barriers to achieving 
the aims. The action set out will be ambitious, and will include an analysis of required 
resource where appropriate, with clear consideration of potential future impacts. A 
reporting template integrated into the National Park Management Plan reporting 
process is also being explored, in an effort to minimise the reporting burden for 
ourselves and partners.    

 Proposals 

15. The proposal is that the Authority adopts the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan as per 
the link provided. 

16. The plan sets out a clear message that we must be ambitious in our aims to recover 
nature in the Peak District, whilst also being pragmatic and realistic and maintaining a 
forward look.   

17. The proposal therefore also incorporates an (at least) annual review to ensure the Plan 
(and accompanying documents and maps) are fit for purpose.   

  

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
12 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
18. Whilst this is a strategic document aimed at achieving nature recovery in the National 

Park, there is a desire from partners both locally and within the Protected Landscapes  
family to continue with a strategic nature recovery group to ensure a joined up 
approach. This will require resource from the National Park Authority to provide 
Secretariat and coordination, which is currently being provided by the Nature Recovery 
Officer.  

 Risk Management:   
19. There is a risk that partners do not take account of the Nature Recovery Plan. This risk 

has been mitigated by past and ongoing work to build relationships with partners, and 
partners have put considerable input into the Plan which should help to achieve buy-in.  

20. There is a risk that the six Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRSs) that will cover the 
Peak District do not align with the Nature Recovery Plan. This risk is being mitigated by 
continued attendance and input at LNRS meetings, an initial letter sent by CEO Phil 
Mulligan before LNRSs began. Consideration is being given to a standardised 
approach to incorporating the National Park into the priorities and opportunity mapping 
processes. 

 Sustainability:   
21. Sustainability issues such as carbon and climate change, water quality and soil 

management have been considered throughout the document, particularly in the other 
benefits/ ecosystem services section of each aim. 

 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion:   

 
22. The document is online only and designed to comply with all accessibility legislation. 

This provides the most accessible and updatable way of hosting the Plan. There will 
also be a hard copy summary document available. 
 

23. Climate Change   
 
 

1. How does this decision contribute to the Authority’s role in climate change set out in 
the UK Government Vision and Circular for National Parks?  
 
a) Educators in climate change 

 
b) Exemplars of sustainability  

 
c) Protecting the National Park 

 
d) Leading the way in sustainable land management 

 
e) Exemplars in renewable energy 

 
f) Working with communities  

 
The Plan sets out a clear strategic direction for nature recovery, highlighting where this 
can contribute to climate change mitigation and adaptation. The delivery plan builds on 
the pioneering work of, for example, the Moors for the Future Partnership, whilst also 
bringing a new perspective from the background work and structure of the Plan. The 

Page 7



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
12 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

aims set out best practice, and the delivery plan will set out how exemplars can be 
promoted or used by the Authority and partners, including farmers, land managers and 
owners, as well as leading the way in research. 
 
Close working with the Strategy and Performance team, and Planning Policy team has 
enabled the Plan to align with other work around development and education. 
 

2. How does this decision contribute to the Authority meeting its carbon net zero target? 
  
This is a plan for the place, with many actions being undertaken or proposed that 
achieve the aims of the Nature Recovery Plan whilst contributing to climate change 
mitigation and adaptation across the National Park. 

 
3. How does this decision contribute to the National Park meeting carbon net zero by 

2050? 
 
The Plan highlights challenges and barriers to achieving nature recovery, and the 
contribution this plays in mitigating and adapting to climate change. The delivery plan 
will highlight time-sensitive action that can contribute to the National Park being net 
zero by 2050. 

 
4. Are there any other Climate Change related issues that are relevant to this decision 

that should be brought to the attention of Members?  
 

None 

24. Background papers (not previously published) 

 None 
 

25. Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Peak District Nature Recovery Plan 

 
Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Sarah Bird, Nature Recovery Officer, 03 April 2024 
 

 

Page 8

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/naturerecovery/


National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
12 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 

6. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 - 2027/28 

1. Purpose of the Report  

 This report requests approval for the revised Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to 2027/28. The 
Capital Strategy outlines a 4-year plan for capital investments, aligning with the strategic 
objectives of the Peak District National Park Authority. 

 Key Points 

  The Capital Strategy is the overarching document that outlines the capital investment 
plans for the Authority and it must be updated and approved each year. 

 The Capital Strategy contains the Capital Budget for the forthcoming year and the 4-
year Capital Programme, which runs parallel to the Medium-Term Financial Plan.  

 The Capital Programme required an update to ensure approvals and funding were in 
place for the outstanding works.   

 Finance and Property collaborated to agree the outstanding works, funding sources 
and budgets required.  These approved projects will have a budget on Iplicit. 

 Any future additions to the Capital Programme are subject to a business case 
assessment and the necessary approval, before a budget is allocated. 

 The proposed Capital Programme is a combination of approved and unapproved 
projects. 

 A new capital budget setting and business case appraisal policy is under development 
and will be part of next year’s Capital Strategy. 

2. Recommendations(s)  

 1. Approve the Capital Budget for 2024/25 (listed in Appendix 1), with the 
understanding that projects in the ‘new’ and ‘additional’ columns will require a 
business case and approval to proceed. 

2. Acknowledge the overall Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (found in 
Appendix 2). 

3. Approve the Capital Strategy (listed in Appendix 3) 
4. Acknowledge that in future the Capital Strategy will be jointly presented with the 

Treasury Management Strategy for annual approval 

3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code 
mandates local authorities to produce a Capital Strategy.  The strategy demonstrates how 
capital expenditure, capital financing, and treasury management activity contribute to 
desired outcomes.  Principles such as stewardship, value for money, prudence, 
sustainability, and affordability are key elements of a Capital Strategy. 

The Capital Strategy ensures that capital investments are strategically aligned with the 
Authority’s objectives, resulting in value for money and compliance with asset 
management plans. This alignment contributes to the effective provision of services. 

4. Background Information 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
12 April 2024 
 

 
 

 

 

 The S151 Officer is responsible for formulating a comprehensive capital strategy that 
covers both capital expenditure (investments in infrastructure, buildings, and 
equipment) and capital financing (how to fund these projects).  

 This strategy must align with the authority’s long-term goals, be financially prudent, 
and provide value for money. Sustainability and affordability are key considerations. 

 Capital expenditure refers to spending on long-term assets like property and vehicles.  
These assets will return an economic benefit for a period more than 12-months and 
therefore are funded differently from revenue expenditure.     

 There is a de minimus amount of £10k for capital expenditure.  Items that fall below 
this threshold are revenue expense and charged in full, in the year the expense is 
incurred. 

 Capital expenditure is funded from a variety of sources, including grants from external 
bodies, corporate reserves, revenue funding and borrowing. 

5. Proposals 

Members are requested to approve the 2024/25 Capital Budget in Appendix 1.  However, 
it’s important to recognise that ‘New’ and ‘Additional’ projects incorporated into the budget 
require separate business case approvals in accordance with the Authority’s financial 
regulations. 

The 2024/25 Capital Budget includes £1.468m of proposed expenditure on projects that 
were approved in previous years.  This expenditure is termed ‘slippage’ and can occur due 
to several reasons, such as: project delays, scope changes, inaccurate profiling of spend 
and/or poor project management. 

Capital Budget Summary 2024/25 New Additional Approved Total 

        

Acquisition of Land and Buildings 1,000.0 0.0 23.5 1,023.5 

New Construction & Renovation 725.0 15.0 1,407.1 2,147.1 

Vehicles, Plant & Equipment 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Intangible Fixed Assets 0.0 0.0 38.0 38.0 

Total Capital Expenditure 1,725.0 15.0 1,468.6 3,208.6 

        

Capital Grants  -500.0 0.0 -202.5 -702.5 

Borrowing -350.0 0.0 -120.1 -470.1 

Reserves -875.0 -15.0 -1,146.0 -2,036.0 

Financed from Revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Total Financing -1,725.0 -15.0 -1,468.6 -3,208.6 

          

Members are also requested to acknowledge the Capital Programme for 2024/25 – 
2027/28.  The Capital Programme includes proposed projects that are yet to receive the 
required approval and are subject to a business case assessment before any budget is 
allocated

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 12 April 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith  
 

Present: 
 

Ms R Bennett, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Buckler, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Dugdale, 
Cllr B Hanley, Cllr A Hart, Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Cllr J Wharmby, 
Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr P G Fryer, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr C O'Leary, Dr R Swetnam and Mr S Thompson. 
 

 
26/24 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

27/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

28/24 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29/24 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCMENT  
 
The Chair welcomed Rachel Bennett to the Authority as a new Member.  Rachel 
replaces Lydia Slack following her resignation last year. 
 
Cllr Greaves joined the meeting at 10:10am 

 
30/24 PEAK DISTRICT NATURE RECOVERY PLAN  

 
The Nature Recovery Officer presented the report which was to seek approval from 
Members to adopt the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan 2024.  The Plan was 
introduced at the last Member Forum, when Members had an opportunity for discussion 
on its content and purpose. 

 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 April 2024  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Members thanked Officers on what was an interesting and engaging document,  but 
were concerned whether we had the resources with our partners to deliver this, and 
asked who the partners are, were they the same ones as the Management Plan 
partners, and would there be targets attached to the annual review?   

 
The Officer reported that the Steering Group was made up of representatives from the 
Forestry Commission, Environment Agency, Natural England, Woodland Trust, National 
Farmers Union, National Trust, Cheshire Wildlife Trust, Derbyshire Wildlife Trust, 
Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, Sheffield & Rotherham Wildlife Trust, Chatsworth Estate, 
Farmer Representatives and the Peak District National Park Authority, and they will look 
at whether this was the right steering group going forward and whether the membership 
was right for delivery of the plan going forward, but the whole steering group was very 
keen to be involved in the next stages. 
 
Members queried how other Local Authority’s fitted into this? The Officer responded that 
they had been working closely with the Local Authority’s across the National Park 
attending meetings and feeding into the Nature Recovery Plan to guide what their 
strategies are saying. 

 
There was some concern from Members that the report was not clear and difficult to 
read, so was difficult to work through as it was and asked whether a paper copy could be 
made available.  The Officer informed Members that the Nature Recovery Plan was in 
the same format as the National Park Management Plan so it was only available online, 
but that a summary document will be available when the Nature Recovery Plan was 
launched. 
 
The Officer reported that alongside the Nature Recovery Plan delivery, there will be a 
reporting template to assess the progress and that a summary with an annual update 
report will be presented to the Programmes & Resources Committee. 

 
The recommendations as set out in the report was proposed, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To adopt the Peak District Nature Recovery Plan. 
 
2. Approval for any material updates or changes delegated to the Head of 
Landscape & Engagement, in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Authority. 
 

31/24 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 - 2027/28  
 
The Interim Finance Manager was present for this report, which was to seek approval for 
the revised Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
Members queried why there were no figures for the period 2026/27.  The Officer 
responded that this was a moving document and that there were no projects planned for 
that period as yet. 
 
Members also queried as to whether the wording in recommendation 2 should say “To 
Note” rather than “Acknowledge” which would be a more accurate wording as the 
Members were not being asked for approval or authority to spend, just acknowledging 
the direction of travel for capital programmes and that business cases will be coming 

https://reports.peakdistrict.gov.uk/naturerecovery/


National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 12 April 2024  
 

Page 3 

 

 

forward for those amounts in the future. There was also some confusion regarding 
recommendation 4 and whether it could be simplified.   
 
There was some question regarding climate change as it was stated in the report that 
there was no implications to identify, yet the Capital Strategy must have an implication in 
terms of our climate change impact depending in what we invest in, but it was assumed 
that the business cases for each individual project would address that and have its own 
climate change implications. 
 
Members questioned why there appeared to be considerable expenditure next year, but 
not future years, was this because projects had not been found.  The Authority needs to 
plan where potential monies come from and how to look for and apply for funding, so the 
Authority can respond to opportunities that arise.    
 
The recommendations, as set out in the report, were moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Approve the Capital Budget for 2024/25 (listed in Appendix 1 of the report), with the 
understanding that projects in the ‘new’ and ‘additional’ columns will require a 
business case and approval to proceed. 

 
2. Acknowledge the overall Capital Programme for 2024/25 to 2027/28 (found in 

Appendix 2 of the report). 

 
3. Approve the Capital Strategy (listed in Appendix 3 of the report). 

 
4. Acknowledge that in future the Capital Strategy will be jointly presented with the 

Treasury Management Strategy for annual approval. 

 
32/24 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
8 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 

33/24 PROPOSED PROPERTY PURCHASE - ITEM WITHDRAWN  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10 am 


